These costs are subtracted on the basis that the Employee Gift Offer grants are considered one‑off and not of normal course of business.

10.	Represents the reversal of the share‑based payment expense (incl. on‑costs) as the associated impact has been reflected in Note 3 above.

Cluey Ltd | Prospectus67

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

4 Financial Information

4.5	� Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position
and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

4.5.1	 Overview
Table 4.6 and 4.7 sets out the pro forma adjustments that have been made to the audited Statutory Historical Statement of
Financial Position for the Group at 30 June 2020 in order to prepare the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position for the Group
to take into account the effect of, amongst other things, the Offer proceeds, transaction expenses and the Convertible Loan Note
conversion. These adjustments reflect the impact of the changes in capital structure that will take place as part of the Offer, as if
they had occurred or were in place as at 30 June 2020.

Table 4.6: Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
as at 30 June 2020

   Statutory
Pro Forma

adjustments Pro Forma

$’000s Notes 30‑Jun‑20 30‑Jun‑20

Assets

Cash and bank balances  1,2,6,7,8,9, 10 13,891 28,959 42,850

Other current assets   347 – 347

Total current assets   14,238 28,959 43,197

Plant and equipment   116 – 116

Intangible assets   599 – 599

Total non‑current assets   715 – 715

Total assets   14,953 28,959 43,911

Liabilities

Trade and other payables   2,656 – 2,656

Provisions   397 – 397

Contract liabilities   324 – 324

Total current liabilities   3,376 – 3,376

Borrowings  1,3,4,5,6 11,235 (11,235) –

Total non‑current liabilities   11,235 (11,235) –

Total liabilities   14,611 (11,235) 3,376

Net assets   342 40,193 40,535

Equity

Issued capital 4,7, 8,9,10  30,542 59,809 90,351

Reserves   201 – 201

Accumulated losses 2,3,5, 8,9,10  (30,401) (19,616) (50,017)

Total equity   342 40,193 40,535

68

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Ta
bl

e
4.

7:
 P

ro
 F

or
m

a
ad

ju
st

m
en

ts
 to

 th
e

St
at

ut
or

y
H

is
to

ric
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
t o

f F
in

an
ci

al
 P

os
iti

on
 a

s
at

 3
0

Ju
ne

 2
02

0

$’
00

0s
St

at
ut

or
y

30
‑J

un
‑2

0

Se
rie

s B

ca
pi

ta
l

ra
is

e
(A

ug
-2

0)

Se
rie

s B

(A
ug

‑2
0)

tra

ns
ac

tio
n

co
st

s

Se
rie

s B

Re
va

lu
at

io
n

of
 C

LN

Co
nv

er
si

on

of
 S

er
ie

s
B

CL
N

 to

ca
pi

ta
l

Ac
ce

le
ra

te
d

CL
N

in

te
re

st
 o

n
co

nv
er

si
on

Se
rie

s
B

CL

[…]

ay

m
en

t a
nd

 re
la

te
d

em
pl

oy
m

en
t

ex
pe

ns
es

 o
f $

90
k.

10
.	T

he
 C

om
pa

ny
 w

ill
is

su
e

$8
78

k
of

 o
rd

in
ar

y
sh

ar
es

 to
 e

xe
cu

tiv
es

 a
t I

PO
, i

n
re

tu
rn

 fo
r t

he
 v

ol
un

ta
ry

 p
ay

 re
du

ct
io

n
ce

rta
in

 e
xe

cu
tiv

es
 m

ad
e

to
 p

re
se

rv
e

ca
sh

, a
nd

 in
cu

r s
ha

re
‑b

as
ed

 p
ay

m
en

t a
nd

 re
la

te
d

ex
pe

ns
es

 o
f $

30
4k

.

Cluey Ltd | Prospectus69

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

4 Financial Information

4.5.2	 Indebtedness
The indebtedness of the Group as at 30 June 2020 on a statutory and pro forma basis was $11.2m and $0m respectively,
on a gross basis.

The Borrowing noted in Table 4.8 represents the value of the Convertible Loan Note securities on issue at 30 June 2020.

Table 4.8 sets out the indebtedness of the Group as at 30 June 2020 on a statutory and pro forma basis, adjusted for the pro forma
effect of the Offer as if the transactions had occurred on 30 June 2020.

Table 4.8: Statutory historical indebtedness as at 30 June 2020 and pro forma historical indebtedness as at 30 June 2020

Audited Pro Forma

$’000s 30‑Jun‑20 30‑Jun‑20

Cash and cash equivalents 13,891 42,850

Borrowings (11,235) –

Total (indebtedness)/net cash 2,657 42,850

Issued capital 30,542 90,351

Reserves 201 201

Accumulated losses (30,401) (50,017)

Total equity 342 40,535

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 2,999 83,385

Note:
For specific adjustments refer to Section 4.5.1.

4.5.3	 Liquidity and Capital Resources
Following Completion, the Group’s principal sources of funds are expected to be cash flow generated from operations
and cash on hand.

The Group’s main use of cash is to fund working capital and capital expenditure. Historical and forecast capital expenditure
and working capital trends are described in Sections 4.6.2 and 4.8.2.

The Group expects that it will have sufficient cash flow from operations to meet its operational requirements and business needs
during the Forecast Period. The Group’s ability to generate sufficient cash depends on its future performance which, to a certain